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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   NOW PAC of Florida NOW 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 22-062 

 
TO:  Kim Porteous, Chair 
 6616 Crenshaw Drive 
 Orlando, FL 32835 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 7, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
January 19, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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FEC # 22-062 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
In Re:   NOW PAC of Florida NOW 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 22-062 

 
TO:  Kim Porteous, Chair 
 6616 Crenshaw Drive 
 Orlando, FL 32835 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 15, 2023 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
October 31, 2023 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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  FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Sections 106.07(7) and 106.19(1)(c),  F.S. 

Case Number:  FEC 22-062  Respondent:  NOW PAC of Florida NOW 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  March 9, 2022 

Respondent Type:  Political Committee 
 

Sections 106.07(7) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, failure of a candidate or political 
committee that did not receive any contributions or 
make any expenditures during a reporting period to 
notify timely the filing officer, in writing, that no 
report is being filed or failure to file a campaign 
report to reflect financial activity. 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent is a political committee registered with the Division.   

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 6) was 
filed on July 10, 2013.  Natalie Andre was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 6, refer to 
Exhibit 1.1   

3.  A Statement of Organization for the political committee was filed with the Division on July 10, 
2013.  To review the Statement of Organization, refer to Exhibit 2.   

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 on July 23, 2013, 
advising Respondent that all political committees filing reports with the Division are required to file by means 
of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number 
and initial password allowing access to the EFS.   

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Political Committee 
Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s 
responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the 
acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.2 

6.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided for the chairperson notifying Respondent 
that the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not 
been filed:  2021 M11.  The letter(s) included reference to the filing date(s) for the report(s).  To review the 
failure to file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 4.   

 
1 Another DS-DE 6 was filed on July 22, 2020, appointing Cynthia Harris as treasurer; Ms. Harris was the treasurer 
of record when the report at issue was due.   
2 Similar acknowledgement letters were sent to Ms. Harris upon her appointment as treasurer and to Kim Porteous 
upon her appointment as chairperson; Ms. Porteous was the chairperson of record when the report at issue was due.   
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7.  On January 11, 2022, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to 
the address provided for the chairperson notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the 
required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed: 2021 M11. The letter was 
confirmed delivered on January 14, 2022. To review the letter marked “Final Notice” and delivery 
confirmation, refer to Exhibit 5.    

II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(7), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

8.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws either by not notifying 
the filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed due to not receiving any contributions or making 
expenditures during the following reporting period(s) or by not filing campaign report(s) to reflect financial 
activity for the reporting period(s).  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 6. 

Report Report Cover 
Period 

Due Date Report or Waiver 
Required 

Exhibit 73 

 

2021 M11 11/1/21– 11/30/21 12/10/21 Waiver4 7 

9.  Respondent did not respond to the referral.   

10. On February 23, 2023, I interviewed Cynthia Harris.  Ms. Harris acknowledged that she was the 
treasurer at the time the reports were due.  She stated that they were filed late due to the chaos surrounding the 
political committee at the time. She further stated that during her tenure there was constant change in 
administration, and people were leaving without informing others.  She stated that she was no longer a part of 
the committee and would not be returning.  She further stated that this was her first time serving as a treasurer.  
She said that she had to “learn as she went” and did not receive any assistance from the Division.  She did not 
recall being informed of the Division’s website to obtain documents.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 
8.  

11.  On February 23, 2023, I interviewed Respondent’s current chairperson, Debbie Deland.  Ms. 
Deland stated she was aware of the untimely filing when she was first appointed chairperson.  Ms. Deland 
further stated that the previous chairperson had moved to Virginia without telling anyone.  She added that Ms. 
Harris was appointed as treasurer, but she was, “never able to be reached for anything,” so Ms. Deland took 
over.  Ms. Deland stated that the committee experienced difficulties in switching over to new officers while 
attempting to obtain the required passwords from the Division.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:  ___  Date:  March 24, 2023_____________________ 
 

 
3  I subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository.  After unsuccessful attempts to 
obtain the records under the name of the political committee, I obtained the account number of Respondent’s 
campaign depository from current Chairperson Debbie Deland, which allowed me to successfully subpoena the 
records.  To review the bank’s declaration letters from unsuccessful subpoena attempts, refer to Exhibit 7, pages 4-6.   
4 A waiver of the 2021 M11 report was ultimately filed on May 10, 2022, which was 151 days late.  
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
NOW Pac of Florida -- FEC 22-062 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 6 Form 

Exhibit 2 Statement of Organization 

Exhibit 3 Acknowledgement Letter 

Exhibit 4 Failure to File Correspondence  

Exhibit 5 Final Failure to File Notice with Delivery Confirmation Receipt 

Exhibit 6 Filing History 

Exhibit 7 Relevant records from the campaign depository 

Exhibit 8 Phone Log 
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Summons and Subpoenas Department
PO Box 1415 MAC #D1111-016
Charlotte, NC 28201
Voice: (480) 724-2000

I, Donna Clark, am over the age of eighteen and I declare that I am employed by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Wells Fargo") in the 
Summons and Subpoenas Department and am a duly authorized and qualified witness to certify the authenticity of the attached 
documents and/or information produced pursuant to the legal order.  Wells Fargo reserves the right to designate another 
Custodian as it deems appropriate in the event an actual appearance is required concerning the records produced.   I certify that 
the attached records:

The records produced are described as follows:

Were prepared by personnel of Wells Fargo in the ordinary course of business at or near the time of the acts, 
conditions or events described in the records; and

It was the ordinary course of business for Wells Fargo employees or representatives with knowledge of the act, event, 
or condition recorded to make the record or transmit the information therein to be included in such record.

Additional comments:

mage copies of requested transactions may be missing for the following reasons:  Items not imaged, corrupted, blank, damaged, destroyed or not available, 
item(s) piggy-backed, electronic transaction(s).  If the legal order requests certain types of loan information and other non-depository information, it was 
forwarded to other departments and they will respond to you directly.

A)

B)

Subpoena Processing Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law(s) of the state of Florida that the foregoing is true and correct according to my 
knowledge and belief.   Executed on this 22nd day of December, 2022, in the City of Charlotte, State of NORTH CAROLINA.

C) The records attached are true and correct copies of the business records as maintained by Wells Fargo.

Exhibit 7 Page 5 of 6
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 22-062 

Respondent:  NOW Pac of Florida 
Complainant:  DOE 

1. Date and time:  October 5, 2022 @ 2:50 pm
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to return her message left on my behalf on
10/4/22.  I left a message on her answering machine instructing her to call me back to discuss
possible additional information to assist her in locating the account.
Entered by:  CKO

2. Date and time:  October 6, 2022 @ 11:55 am
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Tracy again to give her more information
for subpoena.  I left a message to return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

3. Date and time:  October 7, 2022 @ 1:50 pm
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to respond to her message.  I left a message to
return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

4. Date and time:  October 12, 2022 @ 1:20 pm
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to give her additional identifying information.  I
left a message to return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

5. Date and time:  October 12, 2022 @ 3:45 pm
Name: Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I had telephone contact to give her additional identifying information to assist
in locating Respondent.  Ms. Marshall had me email her copies of the unredacted checks to
assist her efforts.  Email address: subpoenafax@wellsfargo.com.  Bank reference number
#27183787.
Entered by:  CKO

6. Date and time:  November 28, 2022 @ 4:20 pm
Name:  Tracy—Well Fargo Rep

Exhibit 8 Page 1 of 4
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Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank representative to inquire if I could get 
a copy of a declaration letter if there is no information found on Respondent’s specific name 
without the account number included.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

7. Date and time:  November 29, 2022 @ 10:15 am 
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep 
Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank representative to inquire if I could get 
a copy of a declaration letter if there is no information found on Respondent’s specific name 
without the account number included.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

8. Date and time:  December 1, 2022 @ 8:50 am 
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep 
Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank representative to inquire if I could get 
a copy of a declaration letter if there is no information found on Respondent’s specific name 
without the account number included.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

9. Date and time:  December 2, 2022 @ 12:00 
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep 
Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank reps to obtain information on 
Respondent.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

10. Date and time:  December 6, 2022 @ 8:10 am 
Name:  Brian—Wells Fargo rep 
Phone #: (480) 724-2000 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to obtain information on Respondent.  I left a 
message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

11. Date and time:  December 7, 2022 @ 3:25 pm 
Name:  Amanda—Wells Fargo rep 
Phone #: (480) 724-2000 
Summary:  I had telephone contact to request a generic declaration letter from the 
depository not specific to any account.  Amanda advised that the turnaround time for 
completion is 48 hours.   
Entered by:  CKO 

12. Date and time:  February 23, 2023 @ 2:15 pm 
Name:  Cynthia Harris—Previous Treasurer 
Phone #: (407) 583-7599 

Exhibit 8 Page 2 of 4
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Summary:  I had telephone contact to inquire about the complaint allegations.  Ms. Harris 
advised FEC staff that she was the treasurer at the time the reports were due.  She stated that 
they were filed late due to the chaos surrounding the PC at the time.  She told staff that 
during her tenure there was constant change in administration and people were leaving 
without informing others.  She stated that she was no longer a part of the committee and 
would not be returning.  She further stated that this was her first-time serving as a treasurer.  
She said that she had to “learn as she went” and did not receive any assistance from the 
Division.  She did not recall being informed of the DOE election to obtain documents.  She 
stated that the depository was Wells Fargo when she was the treasurer.  She verified her 
contact information: 12 Channon Ave, Orlando, Fl 32811.  Phone: (407) 583-7599.  Email: 
shajade@hotmail.com.  
Entered by:  CKO 

13. Date and time:  February 23, 2023 @ 2:45 pm 
Name:  Debbie Deland—Chairwoman 
Phone #: (407) 234-6408 
Summary:  I had telephone contact to inquire about complaint allegations.  Ms. Deland 
advised that she was aware of the untimely filings when she first was appointed as 
Chairwoman of the committee.  She stated that she and the treasurer were initially unable to 
get into the EFS system due to the previous chairwoman/treasurer going “Missing In 
Action”.  It was later discovered that the chairwoman at the time moved to Virginia without 
telling anyone.  She stated that Cynthia Harris was appointed to the position, but she was 
“never able to be reached for anything” so she (Ms. Deland) took over.  She explained the 
difficulties the committee initially had in switching over information of new positions while 
attempting to get the required passwords from the Division.  She confirmed that the 
depository was Wells Fargo.  She stated that she would contact the current treasurer to obtain 
requested account information.  I also advised that I would forward over a copy of the initial 
complaint documents for her to review since she had previously not been notified of this 
complaint due to us having the former chairwoman’s mailing address.  She stated that she 
would get me the official mailing address of the committee.  She also confirmed that her 
email address: dcdeland@att.net.  
Entered by:  CKO 

14. Date and time:  February 23, 2023 @ 3:45 pm 
Name:  Debbie Deland—Chairwoman  
Phone #: (407) 234-6408 
Summary:  I had telephone contact to return message left on my behalf.  Ms. Deland advised 
me that the official account name was Fl0000 Fl National Org.  Account # 9151579027.  She 
stated the account name came from the organization’s abbreviated name.   
Entered by:  CKO 

15. Date and time:  March 3, 2023 @ 8:45 am 
Name:  Grace—Bank Representative from Wells Fargo 
Phone #: Unavailable  
Summary:  I had a telephone call from Grace advising me that the back records for the PAC 
would be emailed to me on 3/17/23.   
Entered by:  CKO 
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16. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

17. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

18. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

19. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 22-062 

Respondent:  NOW Pac of Florida 
Complainant:  DOE 

1. Date and time:  October 5, 2022 @ 2:50 pm
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to return her message left on my behalf on
10/4/22.  I left a message on her answering machine instructing her to call me back to discuss
possible additional information to assist her in locating the account.
Entered by:  CKO

2. Date and time:  October 6, 2022 @ 11:55 am
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with Tracy again to give her more information
for subpoena.  I left a message to return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

3. Date and time:  October 7, 2022 @ 1:50 pm
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to respond to her message.  I left a message to
return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

4. Date and time:  October 12, 2022 @ 1:20 pm
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to give her additional identifying information.  I
left a message to return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

5. Date and time:  October 12, 2022 @ 3:45 pm
Name: Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep
Phone #: (704) 590-2469
Summary:  I had telephone contact to give her additional identifying information to assist
in locating Respondent.  Ms. Marshall had me email her copies of the unredacted checks to
assist her efforts.  Email address: subpoenafax@wellsfargo.com.  Bank reference number
#27183787.
Entered by:  CKO

6. Date and time:  November 28, 2022 @ 4:20 pm
Name:  Tracy—Well Fargo Rep

mailto:subpoenafax@wellsfargo.com


Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank representative to inquire if I could get 
a copy of a declaration letter if there is no information found on Respondent’s specific name 
without the account number included.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

7. Date and time:  November 29, 2022 @ 10:15 am 
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep 
Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank representative to inquire if I could get 
a copy of a declaration letter if there is no information found on Respondent’s specific name 
without the account number included.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

8. Date and time:  December 1, 2022 @ 8:50 am 
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep 
Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank representative to inquire if I could get 
a copy of a declaration letter if there is no information found on Respondent’s specific name 
without the account number included.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

9. Date and time:  December 2, 2022 @ 12:00 
Name:  Tracy—Wells Fargo Rep 
Phone #: (704) 590-2469 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact with bank reps to obtain information on 
Respondent.  I left a message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

10. Date and time:  December 6, 2022 @ 8:10 am 
Name:  Brian—Wells Fargo rep 
Phone #: (480) 724-2000 
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to obtain information on Respondent.  I left a 
message to return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

11. Date and time:  December 7, 2022 @ 3:25 pm 
Name:  Amanda—Wells Fargo rep 
Phone #: (480) 724-2000 
Summary:  I had telephone contact to request a generic declaration letter from the 
depository not specific to any account.  Amanda advised that the turnaround time for 
completion is 48 hours.   
Entered by:  CKO 

12. Date and time:  February 23, 2023 @ 2:15 pm 
Name:  Cynthia Harris—Previous Treasurer 
Phone #: (407) 583-7599 



Summary:  I had telephone contact to inquire about the complaint allegations.  Ms. Harris 
advised FEC staff that she was the treasurer at the time the reports were due.  She stated that 
they were filed late due to the chaos surrounding the PC at the time.  She told staff that 
during her tenure there was constant change in administration and people were leaving 
without informing others.  She stated that she was no longer a part of the committee and 
would not be returning.  She further stated that this was her first-time serving as a treasurer.  
She said that she had to “learn as she went” and did not receive any assistance from the 
Division.  She did not recall being informed of the DOE election to obtain documents.  She 
stated that the depository was Wells Fargo when she was the treasurer.  She verified her 
contact information: 12 Channon Ave, Orlando, Fl 32811.  Phone: (407) 583-7599.  Email: 
shajade@hotmail.com.  
Entered by:  CKO 

13. Date and time:  February 23, 2023 @ 2:45 pm 
Name:  Debbie Deland—Chairwoman 
Phone #: (407) 234-6408 
Summary:  I had telephone contact to inquire about complaint allegations.  Ms. Deland 
advised that she was aware of the untimely filings when she first was appointed as 
Chairwoman of the committee.  She stated that she and the treasurer were initially unable to 
get into the EFS system due to the previous chairwoman/treasurer going “Missing In 
Action”.  It was later discovered that the chairwoman at the time moved to Virginia without 
telling anyone.  She stated that Cynthia Harris was appointed to the position, but she was 
“never able to be reached for anything” so she (Ms. Deland) took over.  She explained the 
difficulties the committee initially had in switching over information of new positions while 
attempting to get the required passwords from the Division.  She confirmed that the 
depository was Wells Fargo.  She stated that she would contact the current treasurer to obtain 
requested account information.  I also advised that I would forward over a copy of the initial 
complaint documents for her to review since she had previously not been notified of this 
complaint due to us having the former chairwoman’s mailing address.  She stated that she 
would get me the official mailing address of the committee.  She also confirmed that her 
email address: dcdeland@att.net.  
Entered by:  CKO 

14. Date and time:  February 23, 2023 @ 3:45 pm 
Name:  Debbie Deland—Chairwoman  
Phone #: (407) 234-6408 
Summary:  I had telephone contact to return message left on my behalf.  Ms. Deland advised 
me that the official account name was Fl0000 Fl National Org.  Account # 9151579027.  She 
stated the account name came from the organization’s abbreviated name.   
Entered by:  CKO 

15. Date and time:  March 3, 2023 @ 8:45 am 
Name:  Grace—Bank Representative from Wells Fargo 
Phone #: Unavailable  
Summary:  I had a telephone call from Grace advising me that the back records for the PAC 
would be emailed to me on 3/17/23.   
Entered by:  CKO 
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16. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

17. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

18. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

19. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

 



Florida Elections Commission 

April 20, 2022 

Kim Porteous 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921 -0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

NOW PAC of Florida NOW 
6616 Crenshaw Drive 
Orlando, FL 32835 

RE: Case No.: FEC 22-062; Respondent: NOW PAC of Florida NOW 

Dear Ms. Porteous: 

On March 9, 2022, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that your 
committee violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains 
one or more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following 
alleged violations: 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 
political committee registered with the Division of Elections, failed to notify the 
filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that 
date because it had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable 
funds during the 2021 Ml I reporting period. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, 
a political committee registered with the Division of Elections, may have falsely 
reported, or deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter I 06, 
Florida Statutes, during the 2021 Ml I reporting period. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge, the Respondent, with violating Chapters I 04 or I 06, Florida Statutes. 
You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission will then 
hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if so, the 
amount of the fine to be imposed upon your committee. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
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interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Cedric Oliver, the investigator assigned to this 
case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com. 

TV/mw 



DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Name: NOW PAC of Florida NOW 

Account Number: 60565 

Chairperson: Kim Porteous 

Treasurer: Cynthia Harris 

Registered Agent: Joanne Sterner 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.07(8)(d), 106.22(7), and 106.25(2), Florida Statutes. An apparent 
violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon the failure to file a report 
after notice or failure to file a notification to the filing officer in writing that no report was being 
filed on the prescribed reporting date as required by section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

The following report is outstanding after notification: 2021 M11 

• NOW PAC of Florida NOW (60565) is a political committee registered with the Division 
of Elections. On July 22, 2013, the committee filed the DSDE 5 and DSDE 6 with the 
Division indicating that Donna Slutiak was the chairperson . 

• On February 12, 2020, Kim Porteous was appointed chairperson of the committee. 

• The 2021 M11 campaign treasurer's report was due on December 10, 2021 . 
On December 13, 2021, the Division mailed NOW PAC of Florida NOW notification 
that the 2021 M11 campaign treasurer's report had not been filed . 

• On December 28, 2021, the Division mailed NOW PAC of Florida NOW notification 
that the 2021 M11 campaign treasurer's report had not been filed. 

• On January 11, 2022, the Division mailed NOW PAC of Florida NOW final notification 
with delivery confirmation that the 2021 M11 report had not been filed . (See attached 
letter and delivery confirmation.) 

• The committee did not notify the Division of Elections prior to or on the prescribed 
reporting date for the 2021 M11 report that no report was to be filed. 

• As of March 3, 2022, NOW PAC of Florida NOW has not filed the 2021 M11 report. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
stb 

Donna S. Brown Qi, 
March 3, 2022 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 

• • USPS TRACKING I 
Fmal Notice & cusroMER 

Delivery Confirmation~EcEtPT 

January 11, 2022 

Kim Porteous, Chairperson 

NOW PAC of Florida NOW 

6616 Crenshaw Drive 
Orlando, FL 32835-2835 

Dear Ms. Porteous: 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

9114 9022 0078 9644 8028 04 
For Trad<ing or Inquiries go to USPS.com 
or cal 1-~222-1811 

PAC 60.56.5 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received the below­
referenced campaign treasurer's report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, 
whichever is applicable, during the following cover period: 

Year 

2021 

Report 

Ml 1 

Cover Period 
11/1/21 - 11/30/2] 

The Division has previously notified you of the untiled report or notification. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will refer this 
matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to $1000 per 
violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are applicable only 
to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
106.265( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

2) .. ~~~ n_ __ 
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Cynthia Harris, Treasurer 

The R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 • .500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 
/lli;m ?Ll."-'-'JI;() (fav\ • nOS.MvFlorida.com/Ele<:tions • ElecRecordsr@dos.mvflorida.com 
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	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent is a political committee registered with the Division.  
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 6) was filed on July 10, 2013.  Natalie Andre was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 6, refer to Exhibit 1.  
	3.  A Statement of Organization for the political committee was filed with the Division on July 10, 2013.  To review the Statement of Organization, refer to Exhibit 2.  
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 on July 23, 2013, advising Respondent that all political committees filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.  
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Political Committee Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.
	6.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided for the chairperson notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed:  2021 M11.  The letter(s) included reference to the filing date(s) for the report(s).  To review the failure to file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 4.  
	7.  On January 11, 2022, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to the address provided for the chairperson notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed: 2021 M11. The letter was confirmed delivered on January 14, 2022. To review the letter marked “Final Notice” and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 5.   
	II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(7), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	8.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws either by not notifying the filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed due to not receiving any contributions or making expenditures during the following reporting period(s) or by not filing campaign report(s) to reflect financial activity for the reporting period(s).  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 6.
	9.  Respondent did not respond to the referral.  
	10. On February 23, 2023, I interviewed Cynthia Harris.  Ms. Harris acknowledged that she was the treasurer at the time the reports were due.  She stated that they were filed late due to the chaos surrounding the political committee at the time. She further stated that during her tenure there was constant change in administration, and people were leaving without informing others.  She stated that she was no longer a part of the committee and would not be returning.  She further stated that this was her first time serving as a treasurer.  She said that she had to “learn as she went” and did not receive any assistance from the Division.  She did not recall being informed of the Division’s website to obtain documents.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8. 
	11.  On February 23, 2023, I interviewed Respondent’s current chairperson, Debbie Deland.  Ms. Deland stated she was aware of the untimely filing when she was first appointed chairperson.  Ms. Deland further stated that the previous chairperson had moved to Virginia without telling anyone.  She added that Ms. Harris was appointed as treasurer, but she was, “never able to be reached for anything,” so Ms. Deland took over.  Ms. Deland stated that the committee experienced difficulties in switching over to new officers while attempting to obtain the required passwords from the Division.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.
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